Arizona Globalservices Private Limited 0.00%  118.68 -0.05%  33.48

 62. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IND AS

A. Explanation of transition to Ind AS

 These are the Group’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

 The accounting policies have been applied consistently in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017,

the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 and in the preparation of an

opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2015 (the Group’s date of transition). An explanation of how the transition from previous

GAAP to Ind AS has affected the Group’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set-out in the following tables

and notes.

260

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

1 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31 March 2016 and 1 April 2015

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note

A below)

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

(Refer Note B

below)

Ind AS Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note A

below)

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

(Refer Note B

below)

Ind AS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

Note 12 2,049,433.74 (1,774,279.35)  275,154.39  1,821,211.86 (1,594,484.66)  226,727.20

Capital work-in-progress Note 12  386,749.72  (208,843.66)  177,906.06  576,830.14  (375,227.45)  201,602.69

Investment property Note 12  -  1,930,637.37  1,930,637.37  -  1,917,646.01 1,917,646.01

Goodwill Note 13  106,273.60  (4,483.79)  101,789.81  120,582.21  -  120,582.21

Other intangible assets Note 12  19,523.09  (2,149.08)  17,374.01  20,082.23  (2,219.55)  17,862.68

Investments accounted for

using the equity method

Note 5  76,368.80  105,676.13  182,044.93  42,014.03  121,923.49  163,937.52

Financial assets

 Investments Note 5

and

Note 9

 11,104.81  (226.68)  10,878.13  10,031.38  (518.92)  9,512.46

 Trade receivables Note 2  10,718.09  (3,731.46)  6,986.63  7,147.66  1,738.65  8,886.31

 Loans Note 3

and

Note 4

 98,923.32  (62,168.38)  36,754.94  94,392.84  (60,928.12)  33,464.72

 Other financial assets Note 3  112,416.74  (69,941.52)  42,475.22  88,215.26  (61,588.98)  26,626.28

Deferred tax assets (net) Note 10  212,395.79  205,636.61  418,032.40  151,081.89  264,363.96  415,445.85

Non-current tax asset (net)  201,502.16  (9,218.80)  192,283.36  203,458.58  (39,821.04)  163,637.54

Other non-current assets Note 3  95,581.50  64,078.98  159,660.48  84,147.95  34,234.49  118,382.44

Total non-current assets 3,380,991.36  170,986.36  3,551,977.72  3,219,196.03  205,117.88 3,424,313.91

Current assets

Inventories Note 1 1,750,689.20  (67,265.65)  1,683,423.55  1,774,306.55  (37,917.49) 1,736,389.06

Financial assets

 Investments Note 5

and

Note 9

 9,570.02  (2,158.86)  7,411.16  10,296.07  (643.44)  9,652.63

 Trade receivables Note 1

and

Note 4

 999,302.84  (657,609.44)  341,693.40  1,118,689.61  (834,673.34)  284,016.27

 Cash and cash equivalents  259,617.06  5,559.55  265,176.61  243,157.07  986.87  244,143.94

 Other bank balances  77,526.19  (4,570.77)  72,955.42  31,608.28  (209.42)  31,398.86

 Loans Note 3  86,238.06  21,153.17  107,391.23  44,011.03  13,311.68  57,322.71

 Other financial assets Note 3  115,109.16  (96,353.54)  18,755.62  151,846.63  (114,176.08)  37,670.55

Other current assets Note 3  77,194.01  47,069.76  124,263.77  33,122.22  92,664.91  125,787.13

Total current assets 3,375,246.54  (754,175.78)  2,621,070.76  3,407,037.46  (880,656.31) 2,526,381.15

Total assets 6,756,237.90  (583,189.42)  6,173,048.48  6,626,233.49  (675,538.43) 5,950,695.06

261

Particulars Notes 31 March 2016 1 April 2015

Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note

A below)

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

(Refer Note B

below)

Ind AS Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note A

below)

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

(Refer Note B

below)

Ind AS

Equity

 Equity share capital  35,674.32  -  35,674.32  35,638.55  -  35,638.55

 Other equity Equity

Reco

2,860,036.21  (488,802.09)  2,371,234.12  2,881,171.03  (489,729.50) 2,391,441.53

Equity attributable to

owners of Holding Company

2,895,710.53  (488,802.09)  2,406,908.44  2,916,809.58  (489,729.50) 2,427,080.08

Non-controlling interests Note 9  11,175.98  1,437.94  12,613.92  17,472.42  (5,659.37)  11,813.05

Total equity 2,906,886.51  (487,364.15)  2,419,522.36  2,934,282.00  (495,388.87) 2,438,893.13

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings Note 6 2,185,696.84  (152,843.19)  2,032,853.65  1,762,958.34  (104,910.50) 1,658,047.84

 Trade payables  81,049.10  (1,439.98)  79,609.12  81,446.99  (1,628.93)  79,818.06

 Other financial liabilities Note 2  166,179.65  (54,956.89)  111,222.76  155,502.59  (48,801.25)  106,701.34

Provisions  6,181.49  (83.19)  6,098.30  6,222.48  (128.93)  6,093.55

Deferred tax liabilities (net) Note 10  12,462.02  (12,345.94)  116.08  -  116.08  116.08

Other non-current liabilities Note 2  9,567.15  27,121.07  36,688.22  13,253.96  22,244.71  35,498.67

Total non-current liabilities 2,461,136.25  (194,548.12)  2,266,588.13  2,019,384.36  (133,108.82) 1,886,275.54

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

 Borrowings Note 6  268,038.27  1,317.14  269,355.41  307,176.88  11,775.18  318,952.06

 Trade payables  156,235.93  (4,814.80)  151,421.13  185,068.73  (22,673.01)  162,395.72

 Other financial liabilities Note 2

and

Note 3

 321,204.71  89,209.38  410,414.09  446,440.80  46,464.80  492,905.60

Other current liabilities Note 1

and

Note 3

 592,177.93  13,466.33  605,644.26  658,985.76  (38,482.76)  620,503.00

Provisions - others Note 7  1,838.25  (145.01)  1,693.24  45,726.00  (43,723.08)  2,002.92

Provisions - current tax

liabilities (net)

 48,720.05  (310.18)  48,409.87  29,168.96  (401.87)  28,767.09

Total current liabilities 1,388,215.14  98,722.86  1,486,938.00  1,672,567.13  (47,040.74) 1,625,526.39

Total liabilities 6,756,237.90  (583,189.41)  6,173,048.49  6,626,233.49  (675,538.43) 5,950,695.06

 Notes:

 A. The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

 B. This column include the impact on account of following:

- Impact of new entities consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Gayatri Developers and DLF Green Valley.

- Impact of entities de-consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Southern Homes Private Limited, DLF Southern Towns Private

Limited, DLF Garden City Indore Private Limited and DLF Homes Rajapura Private Limited.

- Impact of joint venture entities which are proportionately consolidated under previous GAAP whereas consolidated/accounted

using equity method under Ind AS.

(` in lakhs)

262

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Contd.)

2 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Notes Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note

A below)

Effect of

transition to

Ind AS

(Refer Note

B below)

Ind AS

Revenue

Revenue from operations Note 1 and

Note 2

 925,986.36  66,574.93  992,561.29

Other income Note 3 and

Note 5

 55,928.85  11,214.28  67,143.13

Total revenue  981,915.21  77,789.21 1,059,704.42

Expenses

Cost of land, plots, development rights, constructed properties and others Note 1  405,028.26  50,757.73  455,785.99

Employee benefits expense Note 11  31,502.18  21.75  31,523.93

Finance costs Note 3  261,542.64  6,437.20  267,979.84

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment Note 8  77,779.30  (1,190.11)  76,589.19

Other expenses Note 6 and

Note 8

 102,864.21  2,668.51  105,532.72

Total expenses  878,716.59  58,695.08  937,411.67

Profit before exceptional items and tax  103,198.62  19,094.13  122,292.75

Exceptional items (net) Note 8  (7,858.57)  (11,808.72)  (19,667.29)

Profit before tax  95,340.05  7,285.41  102,625.46

Tax expense

 Current tax (including earlier years)  65,505.33  (163.44)  65,341.89

 Minimum alternate tax credit entitlement (including earlier years)  (29,404.31)  (455.64)  (29,859.95)

 Deferred tax Note 10  5,833.00  15,108.65  20,941.65

Profit after tax  53,406.03  (7,204.16)  46,201.87

Share of (loss) in associates and joint ventures (net) Note 8  (3,471.69)  (12,220.12)  (15,691.81)

Profit for the year  49,934.34  (19,424.28)  30,510.06

Prior period items Note 8  (2,136.49)  2,136.49  -

Net profit for the year  47,797.85  (17,287.79)  30,510.06

Other comprehensive income

A. Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss

 Net (loss)/gain on FVOCI equity instruments Note 5 and

Note 11

 -  95.58  95.58

 Income tax effect Note 10  -  (29.11)  (29.11)

 Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans Note 11  -  172.08  172.08

 Income tax effect Note 10  -  (35.98)  (35.98)

B. Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

  Amortisation of forward element of forward contracts and recognition of

changes in fair value of hedging instrument

Note 6 and

Note 11

 -  3,796.02  3,796.02

 Income tax effect Note 10  -  (1,313.73)  (1,313.73)

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  2,684.86  2,684.86

Non-controlling interests  7,141.37  (7,031.34)  110.03

Total comprehensive income for the year (after non-controlling interests)  54,939.22  (21,634.27)  33,304.95

 Notes:

 A. The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

263

 B. This column include the impact on account of following:

- Impact of new entities consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Gayatri Developers and DLF Green Valley.

- Impact of entities de-consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Southern Homes Private Limited.

- Impact of joint venture entities which are proportionately consolidated under previous GAAP whereas consolidated/accounted

using equity method under Ind AS.

B. Ind AS optional exemptions

[…]

Tax impact of above adjustments Note 10  211,256.97  227,332.90

Total adjustments  (487,364.16)  (495,388.87)

Total equity as per Ind AS  2,419,522.35  2,438,893.13

 2. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016

(` in lakhs)

Notes 31 March 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP  54,939.22

Adjustments:

Revenue recognition of developed properties (net of cost) Note 1  2,713.56

Impact of adjustments on leasing income Note 2  5,727.48

Impact of hedge accounting Note 6  2,028.03

Amortised cost financial instruments Note 3  (10,829.94)

Fair valuation of investments/dilution of stake Note 5  (7,868.00)

Other miscellaneous adjustments Note 8  2,560.34

Tax impact of above adjustments Note 10  (16,075.77)

Total adjustments  (21,744.30)

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016 (before non-controlling

interests)

 33,194.92

Non-controlling interests  (110.03)

Total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2016 (after non-controlling

interests)

 33,304.95

265

 3. Reconciliation of statement of cash flow for the year ended 31 March 2016

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Previous

GAAP

(Refer Note 1

below)

Adjustments

(Refer Note 2

below)

 Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities  308,483.83  (12,796.90)  295,686.93

Net cash used in investing activities  (92,228.41)  10,427.47  (81,800.94)

Net cash used in financing activities (199,799.44)  6,946.12  (192,853.32)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  16,455.98  4,576.69  21,032.67

Cash and cash equivalents at the 1 April 2015  243,165.27  978.67  244,143.94

Cash and cash equivalents at the 31 March 2016  259,621.25  5,555.36  265,176.61

 Notes:

 1 The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

 2 This column include the impact on account of following:

- Impact of new entities consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Gayatri Developers and DLF Green Valley.

- Impact of entities de-consolidated under Ind AS namely DLF Southern Homes Private Limited.

- Impact of joint venture entities which are proportionately consolidated under previous GAAP whereas consolidated/ accounted

using equity method under Ind AS.

Note – 1 Revenue

Under previous GAAP, revenue from real estate development was recognized in accordance with Guidance Note on